FY Series Digital PID Controller
Operation Manual
Y1
Y1
AT
AL
AL
PRO

 27
9. Input type table (INP1 selection)
TYPE CODE RANGE
 0.0 ~ 200.0℃ / 0.0 ~392.0  ℉
 0.0 ~ 400.0℃ / 0.0 ~752.0  ℉
 0 ~ 600℃ / 0 ~1112  ℉
 0 ~ 800℃ / 0 ~1472  ℉
 0 ~ 1000℃ / 0 ~1832  ℉
K
 0 ~ 1200℃ / 0 ~2192  ℉
 0.0 ~ 200.0℃ / 0.0 ~392.0  ℉
 0.0 ~ 400.0℃ / 0.0 ~752.0  ℉
 0 ~ 600℃ / 0 ~1112  ℉
 0 ~ 800℃ / 0 ~1472  ℉
 0 ~ 1000℃ / 0 ~1832  ℉
J
 0 ~ 1200℃ / 0 ~2192  ℉
 0 ~ 1600℃ / 0 ~2912  ℉  R
 0 ~ 1769℃ / 0 ~3216  ℉
 0 ~ 1600℃ / 0 ~2912  ℉  S
 0 ~ 1769℃ / 0 ~3216  ℉
B  0 ~ 1820℃ / 0 ~3308  ℉
 0 ~ 800℃ / 0 ~1472  ℉  E
 0 ~ 1000℃ / 0 ~1832  ℉
 0 ~ 1200℃ / 0 ~2192  ℉  N
 0 ~ 1300℃ / 0 ~2372  ℉
 0.0 ~ 400.0℃ / 0.0 ~752.0  ℉
 0.0~ 200.0℃ / 0.0 ~392.0℉ T
  0.0 ~ 350.0℃ / 0.0 ~662.0  ℉
 0 ~ 2000℃ / 0 ~3632  ℉  W
 0 ~ 2320℃ / 0 ~4208  ℉
 0 ~ 1300℃ / 0 ~2372  ℉  PLⅡ
 0 ~ 1390℃ / 0 ~2534  ℉
 -199.9 ~ 600.0℃ / -199.9 ~999.9  ℉
 -199.9 ~ 200.0℃ / -199.9 ~392.0℉ U
 0.0 ~ 400.0℃ / 0.0 ~752.0  ℉
 0 ~ 400℃ / 0 ~752  ℉  L
 0 ~ 800℃ / 0 ~1472  ℉
 28
TYPE CODE RANGE
 -199.9 ~ 600.0℃ / -199.9 ~999.9  ℉
 -199.9 ~ 400.0℃ / -199.9 ~752.0℉
 -199.9 ~ 200.0℃ / -199.9 ~392.0℉
 0 ~ 200℃ / 0 ~392  ℉
 0 ~ 400℃ / 0 ~752  ℉
JIS
PT100
 0 ~ 600℃ / 0 ~1112  ℉
 -199.9 ~ 600.0℃ / -199.9 ~999.9  ℉
 -199.9 ~ 400.0℃ / -199.9 ~752.0℉
 -199.9 ~ 200.0℃ / -199.9 ~392.0℉
 0 ~ 200℃ / 0 ~392  ℉
 0 ~ 400℃ / 0 ~752  ℉
DIN
PT100
 0 ~ 600℃ / 0 ~1112  ℉
 -199.9 ~ 600.0℃ / -199.9 ~999.9  ℉
 -199.9 ~ 400.0℃ / -199.9 ~752.0℉
 -199.9 ~ 200.0℃ / -199.9 ~392.0℉
 0 ~ 200℃ / 0 ~392  ℉
 0 ~ 400℃ / 0 ~752  ℉
JIS
PT50
 0 ~ 600℃ / 0 ~1112  ℉
AN1  -10 ~ 10mV / -1999~9999
AN2  0 ~ 10mV / -1999~9999
AN3  0 ~ 20mV / -1999~9999
AN4  0 ~ 50mV / -1999~9999
AN5  10 ~ 50mV /-1999~9999
＊The initial setting in factory is “K2”.
 29
10. Alarm
10.1   Alarm time (ALT1/ALT2/ALT3)
ALT1=0     Flicker alarm
ALT1=99.59    Continued alarm
ALT1=00.01 ~ 99.58 Alarm on delay time
10.2  SETA
*SETA is in Level 3 (Input level)
 30
10.3 Alarm mode (ALD1 / ALD2 / ALD3)
*Hold action:
When Hold action is ON ,the alarm action is suppressed at start-up until the measured
value(PV) enters the non-alarm range.
*System failed:
It means that the controller display error message with one of following  :
”UUU1” or “NNN1” or “CJCE”
 31
11. Error codes
DISPLAY DESCRIPTION
 Open circuit of main control sensor.(INP1)
＊  A/D convert failed.
＊  Cold junction compensation failed.
 Open circuit of sub control sensor.(Remote SV)
 PV exceeds USPL.
 PV under LSPL.
 Input signal of sub control exceeds the upper limit.
(Remote SV)
 Input signal of sub control under the lower limit.
(Remote SV)
＊  RAM failed.
 Interface failed.
 Auto tuning failed.
NOTE：If the “＊” marked error comes up，the controller needs to be repaired.
Please send it to the nearest sales office or retail dealer.
 32
12.  Modify input type  (“TC”     “RTD”)
If the controller needs to modify input type from TC or mV to RTD ，please make PAD
short on the back side of PC board as following diagram and change input selection(INP1).
On the contrary，modify from RTD to TC or mV，make PAD open.
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20